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IN THE MATTER OF: CPH, | NC.,
Debt or,

CPH, INC., LEO WOU and MARY WOU,
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ver sus

THE HONGKONG and SHANGHAI BANKI NG CORPORATI ON LI M TED,
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Appeal fromthe United States District Court
for the Southern District of Texas
(CA- H 92- 3346)

(June 8, 1995)
Bef ore JONES, BARKSDALE and BENAVI DES, Circuit Judges.
By EDITH H. JONES, Circuit Judge:”
Appel l ants, the founders and forner sharehol ders of the
debtor, challenge the confirmation of a Chapter 11 reorganization
pl an on behal f of thensel ves and the debtor. Finding no reversible

error, we affirmthe confirmation of the plan.

Local Rule 47.5 provides: "The publication of opinions that have no
precedential value and nerely decide particular cases on the basis of well-settled
principles of |aw inposes needl ess expense on the public and burdens on the | egal
profession.” Pursuant to that Rule, the Court has determ ned that this opinion
shoul d not be published.



BACKGROUND

CPH is a Texas based joint venture with a Chinese entity
which owns as its sole asset a hotel in China. CPH was fornmed and
owned by Leo and Mary Wu who | oaned $2.6 mllion in noney and
architectural services to facilitate the construction of the hotel.
However, additional financing was acquired from Hong Kong &
Shanghai Banki ng Corp. (HSBC) and Bank of China. In return for the
| oan to HSBC, the debtor agreed to subordinate any other debt to
that loan. Due to the student massacre in Beijing, the hotel was
not at first as profitable as anticipated and was unable to service
its debt.

HSBC sued CPH i n Hong Kong and secured a judgnment in the
amount of $8.5 mllion. Wen HSBC sued to enforce the judgnment in
California, CPH filed a voluntary Chapter 11 petition. HSBC and
Bank of China filed clains in the approxinmate anmounts of $14.1
mllion and $10 mllion respectively. Both the Debtor and HSBC
filed conpeting reorganization plans. Al  of the unsecured
creditors, except the Wus, voted to approve the HSBC plan and
agai nst approval of the debtor's plan.

The bankruptcy court, over the witten objection of the
Wbus' individually, but not of the debtor, confirned the HSBC pl an.
Neither the Wu's nor their |awer attended the confirmation
hearing, and the debtor did not file a witten objection to the
confirmati on of the plan.

The HSBC pl an cl assified the creditors into five cl asses:

Class | consisted of admnistrative clains; Cass Il consisted of



HSBC onl y whi ch was to be given 1,000 shares of CPH stock and a new
prom ssory note in the anmobunt of the debt mnus $1,000; dass Il
consi sted of all other unsecured creditors except the Wwus and were
to be given new prom ssory notes in the anount of the debts; O ass
|V consisted of the Wus' claimof $2.6 mllion that they |oaned
the conpany to build the hotel and was to be gi ven a new prom ssory
note in that anmount; and Class V was the Wu's equity interest in
CPH whi ch was to be cancel |l ed because the conpany was i nsol vent.

The district court affirnmed the bankruptcy court's order.
The Wous are now appealing this order on behalf of thenselves and
CPH. Neither the debtor nor the Wus noved for a stay of the plan
pendi ng appeal. It has now been over thirty nonths since the plan
was confirmed. HSBC has assunmed managenent of CPH and has issued
prom ssory notes to the creditors to begin effectuation of the
confirmed pl an.

DI SCUSSI ON

Appellants claim that the bankruptcy court erred in
confirmng the creditor's plan of reorgani zati on because the pl an
was unfair and inequitable in violation 11 U S C § 1129. On
appeal from a bankruptcy decision, we review questions of |aw de

novo and findings of fact for clear error. In re Consolidated

Bancshares, Inc., 785 F.2d 1249, 1252 (5th Cr. 1986).

Appel lants first contend that the plan fails the "best
interests of the creditors" test, 11 US C 8§ 1129(a)(7)(ii),
because the Wwu's did not receive as nuch under the plan as they

woul d have in a chapter 7 liquidation. Both the bankruptcy court



and the district court on appeal found that the Wu's did receive
at least as nmuch wunder the plan as they would have in a
I'i qui dati on. The only evidence offered on this issue was the
testi nony of an expert w tness on behal f of HSBC who testified that
all of the creditors would receive nore under the plan than in a
chapter 7 liquidation. Appellants can point to no record evi dence
tothe contrary. Therefore, this finding is not clearly erroneous.

Appel I ants next contend that the plan's cl assification of
the creditors' <clains is wunfair and inequitable. However ,
appel l ants do not dispute that the subordination agreenent in favor
of HSBCis valid. That the Wus' insider claimis classified bel ow
ot her unsecured creditors is not clearly erroneous because of the
subordi nati on agreenent and because the unrefuted testinony at the
confirmati on hearing established that the Wus' claim was nore
accurately classified as equity and could have been conpletely

cancel |l ed because CPH was i nsolvent. See generally WMatter of

Briscoe Enter., Ltd., Il, 994 F.2d 1160, 1167 (5th Cr.), cert.

denied, 114 S.Ct. 550, 126 L.Ed.2d 451 (1993) (Clains may be
classified separately for good business reasons and review of
separate classification is for clear error).

Appel l ants' assertion that the plan viol ates the absol ute
priority rule is also neritless. Their attenpt to transnogrify
HSBC fromthe senior creditor into the "debtor," and then to argue
that the "debtor" is receiving an interest ahead of creditors (the

Wu's) in violation of the absolute priority rule is unavailing.



Appel lants' further contentions that the plan was not
proposed i n good faith and that there was i nadequate di scl osure are
al so neritless. The bankruptcy judge's statenent on the record
that all of the requirenents of section 1129 had been net, the pl an
was proposed in good faith, and "that it does not discrimnate
unfairly and that the affiliations have been disclosed," is
sufficient, supported by the record, and not clearly erroneous.?

For the foregoing reasons, the judgnent of the district

court 1s AFFI RVED

L Appel l ants' assertion that the plan violates the Joint Venture
Agr eenent was not raised belowand is not properly before this court. |Inre Martin,
880 F.2d 857, 860 (5th Cir. 1989).
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